

No. 18-35015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE, ET AL.,
JEWISH FAMILY SERVICE OF SEATTLE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:17-cv-00178 (consolidated with C17-cv-01707)
Hon. James L. Robart

**DOE PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
Lynn Lincoln Sarko
Tana Lin
Amy Williams-Derry
Derek W. Loeser
Alison S. Gaffney
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel.: (206) 623-1900

Laurie B. Ashton
3101 N. Central Ave., Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2600
Tel.: (602) 248-0088

Alison Chase
801 Garden Street, Suite 301
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Tel.: (805) 456-1496

Emily Chiang
Lisa Nowlin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel.: (206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Doe Plaintiffs/Cooperating Attorneys for the
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND4
- III. ARGUMENT.....8
 - A. The Court Should Remand for the District Court to Address Mootness in the First Instance.8
 - B. This Case Falls Within Two Exceptions to the Mootness Doctrine.11
 - 1. Defendants cannot evade review by voluntary cessation of unlawful conduct.11
 - a. Defendants’ purported policy change is insufficient to moot the case.....12
 - b. Defendants’ actions can reasonably be expected to recur.14
 - 2. Defendants’ suspension of follow-to-join procedures is capable of repetition yet evading review.16
 - C. Even If This Case Is Moot, Defendants Are Not Entitled to Vacatur.18
 - D. The Supreme Court’s Prior Orders to Vacate Are of No Moment Here.21
- IV. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Nev. v. Masto,
670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 20

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 11

Am. Games, Inc. v. Trade Prods., Inc.,
142 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 21

America Cargo Transport, Inc. v. United States,
625 F.3d 1176 (2010)..... 12, 13

Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA,
231 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 20

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 10

*Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal.
Dep’t of Transp.*, 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Ayotte v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.,
578 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 21

Bell v. City of Boise,
709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987)..... 13

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... 19

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 8

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 11

Dilley v. Gunn,
64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 19, 20

FEC v. Wisc. Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.,
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....10

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987).....19

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....13

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....14

Olagues v. Russoniello,
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 11, 16

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....22

TRW, Inc. v. FTC,
647 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1981).....10

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Brandau,
578 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 19, 20, 22

United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y,
343 U.S. 326 (1952).....15

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 10, 11, 15

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....10

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....4

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....12
